
651 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 

EC2024-1062 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF EDUCATION AND EARLY YEARS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT #2 TO THE CANADA-PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

EARLY LEARNING AND CHILD CARE AGREEMENT – 2021-2025) 

WITH 

GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Education and Early Years to enter into 

Amendment #2 to the Agreement with the Government of Canada, as represented 

by the Minister of Employment and Social Development Canada, and as 

represented by the Minister of Families, Children and Social Development, 

effective upon the last signature being affixed until March 31, 2026, such as more 

particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

 

EC2024-1063 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, TOURISM, SPORT AND CULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(AMENDMENT TO THE BILATERAL AGREEMENT –  

AMENDMENT NUMBER 2) 

WITH 

THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture to 

enter into an Amendment Number 2 to the Bilateral Agreement with the 

Government of Canada, as represented by the Minister of Sport and Persons with 

Disabilities, for implementing the Sport Participation Bilateral 2022-26 programs, 

effective upon signature of all parties to March 31, 2026, such as more 

particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

 

EC2024-1064 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF FISHERIES, TOURISM, SPORT AND CULTURE 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(EPEKWITK ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILS –  

FUNDING AGREEMENT 2024-2026) 

WITH 

EPEKWITK ASSEMBLY OF COUNCILS INC. 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(c) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Fisheries, Tourism, Sport and Culture to 

enter into a Funding Agreement with Epekwitk Assembly of Councils Inc., 

operating as the Mi’kmaq Confederacy of PEI to support Indigenous sport 

development and capacity in Prince Edward Island, for the period April 1, 2024 to 

March 31, 2026, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

 



652 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

 

EC2024-1065 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ACT 

MINISTER OF SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT AND SENIORS 

AUTHORITY TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT 

(MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING) 

WITH THE 

PEI ASSOCIATION OF COMMUNITY LONG TERM CARE LTD. 

 

 Pursuant to clause 10(a) of the Executive Council Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

E-12 Council authorized the Minister of Social Development and Seniors to enter 

into a Memorandum of Understanding with the PEI Association of Community 

Long Term Care Ltd., increase the per diem rates for Social Assistance and 

Persons with Disabilities paid to Community Care Facilities, for the period April 

1, 2024 to March 31, 2026, such as more particularly described in the draft 

agreement. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1066 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JOHN KIPPING 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6711) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to John Kipping of 

Lincoln Parish, New Brunswick to acquire an interest in a land holding of 

approximately thirty decimal seven one (30.71) acres of land at Grand Tracadie, 

Lot 35, Queens County, currently owned by John Allan MacLeod and Sherry 

MacLeod, both of York, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1067 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JEREMIE RENAUD AND VALERIE HAMANN 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#N6709) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 4 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to Jeremie Renaud 

and Valerie Hamann, both of Gatineau, Quebec to acquire a land holding of 

approximately eleven decimal five (11.5) acres of land at Green Meadows, Lot 

39, Kings County, currently owned by Scott Seeney of Janetville, Ontario. 

 

 

 

 

  



653 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1068 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

100981 P.E.I. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 100981 P.E.I. Inc. of 

Stratford, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately one 

decimal seven two (1.72) acres of land at Village Green, Lot 49, Queens County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Sterling Mitchell and 

Cynthia Mitchell, both of Village Green, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1069 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

101726 P.E.I. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 101726 P.E.I. Inc. of 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

fifty-two (52) acres of land at Milton Station, Lot 32, Queens County, Province of 

Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Yong Yang of Charlottetown, Prince 

Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1070 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

103408 P.E.I. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 103408 

P.E.I. Inc. of Georgetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest, by way of 

share purchase, in a land holding of approximately one hundred and twenty-one 

decimal zero one (121.01) acres of land at Bristol, Lot 39 and St. Peters, Lot 41, 

both in Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

Gerald MacKinnon of St. Peters, Prince Edward Island SUBJECT TO the 

condition that the said real property not be subdivided.  The condition preventing 

subdivision shall be binding on the said 103408 P.E.I. Inc. and on all successors 

in title. 

 

  



654 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1071 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

103408 P.E.I. INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 103408 P.E.I. Inc. of 

Georgetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest, by way of share 

purchase, in a land holding of approximately three (3) acres of land at 

Southampton, Lot 41, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 

acquired from Gerald MacKinnon of St. Peters, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

 

EC2024-1072 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

AL’S SNOW REMOVAL LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Al’s Snow Removal Ltd. 

of Crapaud, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

three decimal six seven (3.67) acres of land at Crapaud, Lot 29, Queens County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Younes Holdings Inc. of 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

 

EC2024-1073 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

DALE & RONNIE RENNIE INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Dale & 

Ronnie Rennie Inc. of Elmsdale, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding 

of approximately forty (40) acres of land at Woodvale, Lot 3, Prince County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Richard Roberts and 

Glenda Roberts, both of Woodvale, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the 

said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 

Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

  



655 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1074 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

DUNBAR’S FAMILY FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Dunbar’s 

Family Farms Ltd. of Alma, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately seventy-seven decimal two eight (77.28) acres of land at Roxbury, 

Lot 6, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

Russell Blow and Karen Blow, both of Duncan, British Columbia PROVIDED 

THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the 

Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

EC2024-1075 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

DUNEDIN ESTATES HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Dunedin Estates 

Homeowners Association Inc. of Clyde River, Prince Edward Island to acquire a 

land holding of approximately fourteen decimal three six (14.36) acres of land at 

Clyde River, Lot 31, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 

acquired from Allan Properties Inc. of York, Prince Edward Island. 

 

EC2024-1076 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

G.E. MACNEILL CONTRACTING LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to G.E. MacNeill 

Contracting Ltd. of Alberton, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately two decimal two five (2.25) acres of land at Alberton, Lot 4, Prince 

County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Patrick Murphy 

and Karen Murphy, both of Alberton, Prince Edward Island. 

 

EC2024-1077 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

GREEN ISLE FARMS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Green Isle Farms Inc. of 

Mount Mellick, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest in a land holding of 



656 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

approximately one hundred and fifty (150) acres of land at Bunbury, Lot 48, 

Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Margaret 

Hayden of Pownal, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1078 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

GREEN VALLEY FARMS (2020) INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Green Valley Farms 

(2020) Inc. of Stratford, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest in a land 

holding of approximately one hundred and fifty (150) acres of land at Bunbury, 

Lot 48, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

Margaret Hayden of Pownal, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1079 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

GT HEIGHTS INC. 

(DENIAL) 

 

 Council, having under consideration an application (#C9754) for acquisition 

of a land holding under authority of section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap L-5, denied permission to GT Heights Inc. of 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

thirty decimal seven one (30.71) acres of land at Grand Tracadie, Lot 35, Queens 

County, currently owned by John Allan MacLeod and Sherry MacLeod, both of 

York, Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1080 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island 

Nature Trust of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately two hundred and thirty (230) acres of land at Derby, Lot 9, Prince 

County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Glen Wood and 

Waynette Wood, both of Coleman, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the 

said real property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land 

Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 



657 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1081 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Nature Trust of 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

one (1) acre of land at Alaska, Lot 10, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward 

Island, being acquired from Glen Wood and Waynette Wood, both of Coleman, 

Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1082 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island 

Nature Trust of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately seventy (70) acres of land at Foxley River, Lot 11, Prince County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Arnold Schwabe of 

Nanoose Bay, British Columbia PROVIDED THAT the said real property is 

identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 

Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1083 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island 

Nature Trust of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately five (5) acres of land at Brackley, Lot 33, Queens County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Albert Douglas Parkman, 

of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property 

is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 

Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

  



658 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1084 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island Nature Trust of 

Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

five (5) acres of land at Union Road, Lot 33, Queens County, Province of Prince 

Edward Island, being acquired from Albert Douglas Parkman of Charlottetown, 

Prince Edward Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1085 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island 

Nature Trust of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately eighty-five decimal four one (85.41) acres of land at Wellington 

Centre, Lot 16, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired 

from David James MacNeill, of Wellington Station, Prince Edward Island 

PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use 

pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 

Act. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1086 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ISLAND NATURE TRUST 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Island 

Nature Trust of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately forty-three decimal two one (43.21) acres of land at Albion Cross, 

Lot 55, Kings County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

Alan Robison and Darlene Robison, both of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island 

PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use 

pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 

Act. 

 

  



659 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1087 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JBM EARTHWORKS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to JBM 

Earthworks Ltd. of Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 

holding of approximately one hundred and fifteen decimal five seven (115.57) 

acres of land at Tyne Valley, Lot 13, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward 

Island, being acquired from Jeff MacLeod and Keri Anne MacLeod, both of 

Ellerslie-Bideford, Prince Edward Island SUBJECT TO the condition that the said 

real property not be subdivided.  The condition preventing subdivision shall be 

binding on the said JBM Earthworks Ltd. and on all successors in title. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1088 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JENKINS DEVELOPMENTS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Jenkins Developments 

Inc. of Hazelbrook, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately two decimal six two (2.62) acres of land at Mount Herbert, Lot 48, 

Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from David 

Jason Kielly and Tobey Marlene Kielly, both of Charlottetown, Prince Edward 

Island. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1089 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

JENKINS DEVELOPMENTS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Jenkins Developments 

Inc. of Hazelbrook, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately three decimal zero five (3.05) acres of land at Bunbury, Lot 48, 

Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Joyce 

Dewar of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island; Dale Dewar, Larry Dewar and 

George Dewar, all of New Perth, Prince Edward Island; Jay Siegrist of Calgary, 

Alberta; and, Judy Henderson, of Denfield, Ontario. 

 

  



660 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1090 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

MALPEQUE BAY OYSTER FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Malpeque Bay Oyster 

Farms Ltd. of West Devon, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately zero decimal nine eight (0.98) acre of land at Ellerslie-Bideford, 

Lot 12, Prince County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

Cascumpec Bay Oyster Company Ltd. of O’Leary, Prince Edward Island. 

 

EC2024-1091 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

MARVYN’S GARDEN INC.  

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Marvyn’s Garden Inc. of 

Munns Road, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

nineteen (19) acres of land at Lakeville, Lot 47, Kings County, Province of Prince 

Edward Island, being acquired from Douglas Morrow of Souris, Prince Edward 

Island. 

 

EC2024-1092 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

ROBERTS HOLDINGS INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Roberts Holdings Inc. of 

Summerside, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of approximately 

three decimal one four (3.14) acres of land at Summerside, Lot 19, Prince County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 102193 P.E.I. Inc. of 

Summerside, Prince Edward Island. 

 

EC2024-1093 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

SHADOWHILL FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to 

Shadowhill Farms Ltd. of Ebenezer, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 

holding of approximately eighty-two (82) acres of land at Ebenezer, Lot 24, 

Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Catherine 



661 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

Ford of Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real 

property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 

Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

 

EC2024-1094 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

SPLENDID HOLDINGS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 of the Prince Edward Island Lands Protection Act 

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Splendid Holdings Ltd. 

of New Haven, Prince Edward Island to acquire an interest, by way of share 

purchase, in a land holding, of approximately twenty-five decimal two four 

(25.24) acres of land at Emyvale, Lot 65, Queens County, Province of Prince 

Edward Island, being acquired from Willard Horne of Emyvale, Prince Edward 

Island. 

 

 

EC2024-1095 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

SPRING VALLEY FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Spring 

Valley Farms Ltd. of Spring Valley, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 

holding of approximately eighty-four (84) acres of land at Clinton, Lot 20, 

Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Cheryl 

Smallman, of Kensington, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real 

property is identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 

Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

 

EC2024-1096 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

VANCO FARMS LTD. 

(TO RESCIND) 

 

 Council, having under consideration Order-in-Council EC2023-862 of 

October 6, 2023, rescinded the said Order forthwith, thus rescinding permission 

for Vanco Farms Ltd. of Mount Albion, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land 

holding of approximately one hundred and twelve (112) acres of land at Donagh, 

Lot 48, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from 

the Estate of Norbert Trainor, of Donagh, Prince Edward Island. 

 

  



662 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1097 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

VANCO FARMS LTD. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Vanco 

Farms Ltd. of Mount Albion, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately one hundred and nine decimal five seven (109.57) acres of land at 

Donagh, Lot 48, Queens County, Province of Prince Edward Island, being 

acquired from the Estate of Norbert Trainor, of Donagh, Prince Edward Island 

PROVIDED THAT the said real property is identified for non-development use 

pursuant to the Land Identification Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said 

Act. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1098 

 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 

LANDS PROTECTION ACT 

PETITION TO ACQUIRE A LAND HOLDING 

WELL DONE FARM INC. 

(APPROVAL) 

 

 Pursuant to section 5 and section 9 of the Prince Edward Island Lands 

Protection Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. L-5 Council granted permission to Well 

Done Farm Inc. of Harrington, Prince Edward Island to acquire a land holding of 

approximately forty (40) acres of land at Hope River, Lot 22, Queens County, 

Province of Prince Edward Island, being acquired from Ernest MacEwen, of 

Stanley Bridge, Prince Edward Island PROVIDED THAT the said real property is 

identified for non-development use pursuant to the Land Identification 

Regulations (EC606/95) made under the said Act. 

 

 

 

EC2024-1099 

           

LIQUOR CONTROL ACT 

NORTH RUSTICO RETAIL STORE 

(SEWAR LINE) 

EASEMENTS WITH 

ATLANTIC MEDICAL PROPERTIES LTD. 

 

 Pursuant to clause 7(1)(g)(i) of the Liquor Control Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. 

L-14 Council authorized the Prince Edward Island Liquor Control Commission to 

execute an agreement with Atlantic Medical Properties LTD for an easement of a 

10ft portion of its North Rustico property (PID 641050) with contingent 

conditions, such as more particularly described in the draft agreement. 

 

  



663 

 

 

EXECUTIVE COUNCIL ___________________________10 DECEMBER 2024 

 

 

EC2024-1100 

           

SOCIAL ASSISTANCE ACT 

RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

(APPROVED) 

 

 Under authority of subsection 4.1 of the Social Assistance Act, R.S.P.E.I. 

1988, Cap. S-4.3, Council approved the following changes in rates of financial 

assistance: 

 

Category Rate Effective Date 

 

Community Care Facility 

per diem 

 

from $91.34 to $114.67 

 

 

June 1, 2024 

 

  

 

 

EC2024-1101 

                           

SUPPORTS FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES ACT 

RATES OF FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE 

(APPROVED) 

 

 Under authority of subsection 10(1) of the Supports for Persons with 

Disabilities Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. S-9.2, Council approved the following 

changes in rates of financial assistance: 

 

Category Rate Effective Date 

 

Community Care Facility 

per diem 

 

from $91.34 to $114.67 

 

 

June 1, 2024 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


	EC2024-1062
	EC2024-1063
	EC2024-1064
	EC2024-1065
	EC2024-1066
	EC2024-1067
	EC2024-1068
	EC2024-1069
	EC2024-1070
	EC2024-1071
	EC2024-1072
	EC2024-1073
	EC2024-1074
	EC2024-1075
	EC2024-1076
	EC2024-1077
	EC2024-1078
	EC2024-1079
	EC2024-1080
	EC2024-1081
	EC2024-1082
	EC2024-1083
	EC2024-1084
	EC2024-1085
	EC2024-1086
	EC2024-1087
	EC2024-1088
	EC2024-1089
	EC2024-1090
	EC2024-1091
	EC2024-1092
	EC2024-1093
	EC2024-1094
	EC2024-1095
	EC2024-1096
	EC2024-1097
	EC2024-1098
	EC2024-1099
	EC2024-1100
	EC2024-1101

